

LISTED ON:

COURT NO:

ITEM NO:

SECTION-IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 4591 of 2008

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

...APPELLANTS

-VERSUS-

RAKESHKUMAR S. PAGI & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.03.2008 when the Court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following order:

"...The contesting respondent though served, does not appear. In our opinion, ends of justice would be met if we direct the State to deposit an amount of Rs.10,000/- in this Court so as to enable this Court to pass an appropriate order with regard to giving of the said amount or part thereof to the contesting respondent. Let such amount be deposited within a period of four weeks from today. Thereafter the Registry will issue fresh notice to respondent No.1 informing him about the order which we have passed today. Notice is made returnable after eight weeks."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that pursuant to the aforesaid order an amount of Rs. 10,000/-(Rupees Ten thousand only) was deposited by the counsel for the petitioner i.e State of Gujarat in the Registry of the Supreme Court and the said amount was invested in FDR from time to time and presently an amount of Rs. 19,456/-(Rupees Nineteen thousand four hundred fifty six) inclusive of Interest has been invested in FDR having its date of maturity on 23.04.2018.

It is further submitted that the instant matter has been disposed of by this Hon'ble Court on 20.04.2017 but orders for disbursement of the amount deposited in the Registry are yet to be passed.

It is lastly submitted that there are two respondents in the matter. Service of

notice is complete on both the respondents but no one has chosen to enter appearance so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court for directions for disbursement of the amount of FDR or otherwise with this report.

Dated this the 01<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:  
Mrs. Hemantika Wahj, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR